expected to assume increasing importance within the Australian coal industry as
thicker coal seams deteriorate in quality.

Many coal mine owners are now developing strategies to blend lower quality, thick
seam coal with higher quality thin seam coal to maintain the high coking quality of
their coals.

Purchase Price

The parties have agreed that the purchase consideration for the acquisition of
Bounty and its subsidiaries will be satisfied by the issue of such number of shares in
Ausmet to Bounty shareholders so that Bounty shareholders receive the equivalent
of 70% of the undiluted issued share capital in Ausmet on the completion date,
together with half that number of options.

Subject to any variations arising from the due diligence program, this will result in
the issue of approximately 70 million shares and 35 million options in Ausmet to
Bounty shareholders.  The conditions attaching to the 35 million options to be issued

 4

include that all will be unlisted and will have strike prices in four equal tranches of
$0.35, $0.40, $0.45 and $0.50, with a three year life.

Pro Forma Capital Structure

The anticipated pro forma capital structure of the Company is summarised as
follows.

Shares   Number  %
Shares currently on issue   30,436,000  30.00
Approximate shares to be issued to Bounty  71,030,000  70.00

Total shares on issue   101,466,000   100.00

Options   Number  %
Options currently on issue
($0.20 exercise – 31 December 2006)   15,218,000  30.00
Approximate options to be issued to Bounty
($0.35 exercise – 31 December 2007)   8,753,750  17.26
($0.40 exercise – 31 December 2007)   8,753,750  17.26
($0.45 exercise – 31 December 2007)   8,753,750  17.26
($0.50 exercise – 31 December 2007)   8,753,750  17.26
Other options to be issued
($0.20 exercise – 31 December 2006)   500,000   0.99

Total options on issue   50,733,000   100.00

Loan Advance

To assist Bounty in advancing its work commitments during the transaction period
Ausmet has agreed to advance to Bounty, on a fully secured basis, and under
normal commercial terms, $1,500,000.

This loan is repayable at call should the transaction not proceed.

Post Completion and Recomposition of the Board

Subject to receiving the relevant approvals of Ausmet shareholders at a general
meeting expected to be held in early January 2005, Ausmet intends to change its
name to Bounty Industries Limited and recompose the Board to include at least two
members of Bounty’s existing board.